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Temporary timetable. Please note that these services
should now revert to the 21 January 2024 timetable

from Sunday 10 March 2024.
See route descriptions for diversion details.



For help planning your journey, call 0151 330 1000, open 7am - 8pm Monday to Friday 
and 8am - 6pm on Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

You can visit one of our Travel Centres across the Merseytravel network to get information 
about all public transport services.  To find out opening times, phone us on 0151 330 1000. 

Our website contains lots of information about public transport across Merseyside.   
You can visit our website at www.merseytravel.gov.uk 

Bus services may run to different timetables during bank and public holidays, so please check your travel 
plans in advance.

Due to the temporary closure of Gerrards Lane routes 166 and 188 are on an extensive diversion,  
resulting in this temporary timetable. Due to the extended journey time the service is reduced and 
times are changed throughout. This diversion is now expected to be in place up to and including 
Tuesday 5 March 2024. See route descriptions on the next page for diversion details.

If you’ve got any comments or suggestions about the services shown in this timetable, please contact the 
bus company who runs the service: 

Arriva North West 
73 Ormskirk Road 
Aintree, Liverpool, L9 5AE 
0344 800 44 11

or contact us at Merseytravel: 

By e-mail 
ask@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk 
By phone 
0151 330 1000 
In writing 
PO Box 1976, Liverpool, L69 3HN 

 What’s changed?

 Any comments about this service?

 Need some help or more information?
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 Large print timetables

We can supply this timetable in another format, such as large print. 
Call 0151 330 1000 or email us at ask@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk



Note: temporary diversion in red bold italics

166/188 Belle Vale & Halewood circulars      Merseytravel bus service

Route 166 (Monday - Saturday daytimes): from BELLE VALE BUS STATION via Hedgefield Road, Childwall Valley Road, Garden Lodge Drive, Caldway Drive onto 
Wood Lane then turnaround at Wood Lane turning circle back along Wood Lane, left onto Caldway Drive continuing on to Childwall 
Valley Road, left onto Belle Vale Road, left onto Halewood Road, left onto Lydiate Lane (missing out: Gerrards Lane) then continuing 
along Lydiate Lane back onto normal route, Okell Drive, Church Road, Bailey’s Lane, Leather’s Lane, Hillingden Avenue, Halewood Shopping Centre, Leather’s Lane, 
Higher Road, Hillfoot Avenue, Speke Hall Road, Speke Road, Church Road, Woolton Road, Liverpool South Parkway, Woolton Road, Long Lane, Greenhill Road, Heath 
Road, Mather Avenue, Springwood Avenue, Allerton Road, High Street, Kings Drive, Out Lane, Halewood Road, Belle Vale Road, Besford Road, Hedgefield Road to BELLE 
VALE BUS STATION. 
Route 166 (Evenings and Sundays): from BELLE VALE BUS STATION via Hedgefield Road, Childwall Valley Road, Naylors Road, Naylorsfield Drive, Naylors Road, 
Caldway Drive onto Wood Lane then turnaround at Wood Lane turning circle back along Wood Lane, left onto Caldway Drive continuing 
on to Childwall Valley Road, left onto Belle Vale Road, left onto Halewood Road, left onto Lydiate Lane (missing out: Gerrards Lane)  
then continuing along Lydiate Lane back onto normal route, Okell Drive, Church Road, Bailey’s Lane, Leather’s Lane, Hillingden Avenue, Halewood Shopping Centre, 
Leather’s Lane, Higher Road, Hillfoot Avenue, Speke Hall Road, Speke Road, Church Road, Woolton Road, Liverpool South Parkway, Woolton Road, Long Lane, Greenhill 
Road, Heath Road, Mather Avenue, Springwood Avenue, Allerton Road, High Street, Kings Drive, Out Lane, Halewood Road, Belle Vale Road, Besford Road, Hedgefield 
Road to BELLE VALE BUS STATION. 
Route 188 (Monday - Saturday daytimes): from BELLE VALE BUS STATION via Hedgefield Road, Besford Road, Belle Vale Road, Halewood Road, Out Lane, Kings 
Drive, High Street, Allerton Road, Woolton Road, Springwood Avenue, Mather Avenue, Heath Road, Greenhill Road, Long Lane, Woolton Road, Liverpool South Parkway, 
Woolton Road, Church Road, Speke Road, Speke Hall Road, Hillfoot Avenue, Higher Road, Leathers Lane, Hillingden Avenue, Ravenscourt Bus Facility, Hillingden Avenue, 
Leathers Lane, Baileys Lane, Church Road, Okell Drive, Lydiate Lane then continuing along Lydiate Lane onto Halewood Road, Belle Vale Road, right 
onto Childwall Valley Road continuing on to Caldway Drive then right onto Wood Lane continuing to Wood Lane turning circle  
then returning along Wood Lane, right onto Caldway Drive (missing out: Gerrards Lane) back onto normal route, Caldway Drive, Garden Lodge 
Grove, Childwall Valley Road, Hedgefield Road to BELLE VALE BUS STATION. 
Route 188 (Evenings and Sundays): from BELLE VALE BUS STATION via Hedgefield Road, Besford Road, Belle Vale Road, Halewood Road, Out Lane, Kings Drive, 
High Street, Allerton Road, Woolton Road, Springwood Avenue, Mather Avenue, Heath Road, Greenhill Road, Long Lane, Woolton Road, Liverpool South Parkway, 
Woolton Road, Church Road, Speke Road, Speke Hall Road, Hillfoot Avenue, Higher Road, Leathers Lane, Hillingden Avenue, Ravenscourt Bus Facility, Hillingden Avenue, 
Leathers Lane, Baileys Lane, Church Road, Okell Drive, Lydiate Lane then continuing along Lydiate Lane onto Halewood Road, Belle Vale Road, right 
onto Childwall Valley Road continuing on to Caldway Drive then right onto Wood Lane continuing to Wood Lane turning circle  
then returning along Wood Lane, right onto Caldway Drive (missing out: Gerrards Lane) back onto normal route, Caldway Drive, Naylors Road, 
Naylorsfield Drive, Naylors Road, Childwall Valley Road, Hedgefield Road to BELLE VALE BUS STATION. 

   Route Descriptions
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166      Belle Vale & Halewood circular      Merseytravel bus service

   Mondays to Fridays

Belle Vale Bus Station 
Netherley Garden Lodge Grove 
Naylor Road, Naylorsfield Drive 
Netherley Winster Drive 
Halewood Okell Drive 
Halewood Bus Station 
Hunts Cross Hunts Cross Hotel 
Speke New Mersey Retail Park 
Liverpool South Parkway 
Woolton Village 
Belle Vale Bus Station
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1745 
1752 
1758 
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1814 
1825 
1833 
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Code used on this page:       
     - Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Arriva.M
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   Saturdays

Belle Vale Bus Station 
Netherley Garden Lodge Grove 
Naylor Road, Naylorsfield Drive 
Netherley Winster Drive 
Halewood Okell Drive 
Halewood Bus Station 
Hunts Cross Hunts Cross Hotel 
Speke New Mersey Retail Park 
Liverpool South Parkway 
Woolton Village 
Belle Vale Bus Station
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166      Belle Vale & Halewood circular      Merseytravel bus service

Code used on this page:      - Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Arriva. M
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166      Belle Vale & Halewood circular      Merseytravel bus service

   Sundays and bank holidays

Belle Vale Bus Station 
Naylor Road, Naylorsfield Drive 
Netherley Winster Drive 
Halewood Okell Drive 
Halewood Bus Station 
Hunts Cross Hunts Cross Hotel 
Speke New Mersey Retail Park 
Liverpool South Parkway 
Woolton Village 
Belle Vale Bus Station
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   Mondays to Fridays

Belle Vale Bus Station 
Woolton Village 
Liverpool South Parkway 
Speke New Mersey Retail Park 
Hunts Cross Hunts Cross Hotel 
Halewood Shopping Centre 
Halewood Okell Drive 
Netherley Winster Drive 
Naylors Road, Caldway Drive 
Netherley Garden Lodge Grove 
Belle Vale Bus Station
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188      Belle Vale & Halewood circular              Merseytravel bus service
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188      Belle Vale & Halewood circular      Merseytravel bus service 
            

Code used on this page:      - Merseytravel Bus Service operated by ArrivaM

   Saturdays

Belle Vale Bus Station 
Woolton Village 
Liverpool South Parkway 
Speke New Mersey Retail Park 
Hunts Cross Hunts Cross Hotel 
Halewood Bus Station 
Halewood Okell Drive 
Netherley Winster Drive 
Naylors Road, Caldway Drive 
Netherley Garden Lodge Grove 
Belle Vale Bus Station

1036 
1046 
1056 
1102 
1113 
1120 
1125 
1145 

 
1149 
1153 

1925 
1932 
1942 
1948 
1955 
2001 
2006 
2025 
2029 

 
2035 

0740 
0747 
0757 
0803 
0812 
0819 
0825 
0844 

 
0849 
0853 

M MMMM M M M M

2055 
2101 
2109 
2115 
2120 
2125 
2130 
2149 
2153 

 
2158 

8

M

0910 
0917 
0927 
0933 
0942 
0948 
0954 
1013 

 
1018 
1022 

1200 
1212 
1223 
1229 
1240 
1247 
1252 
1312 

 
1316 
1320 

1455 
1504 
1514 
1521 
1533 
1537 
1544 
1603 

 
1607 
1613 

1325 
1338 
1349 
1355 
1405 
1409 
1414 
1433 

 
1437 
1442 

1625 
1634 
1644 
1651 
1659 
1705 
1710 
1729 

 
1733 
1737 

1755 
1802 
1812 
1818 
1825 
1833 
1838 
1857 

 
1901 
1905 

2225 
2231 
2239 
2244 
2249 
2254 
2259 
2318 
2322 

 
2327 

2340 
2345 
2352 
2357 
0001 
0004 

- 
- 
- 
- 
-

MM



188      Belle Vale & Halewood circular      Merseytravel bus service 
            

   Sundays and bank holidays

Belle Vale Bus Station 
Woolton Village 
Liverpool South Parkway 
Speke New Mersey Retail Park 
Hunts Cross Hunts Cross Hotel 
Halewood Bus Station 
Halewood Okell Drive 
Netherley Winster Drive 
Naylors Road, Caldway Drive 
Belle Vale Bus Station
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Code used on this page:      - Merseytravel Bus Service operated by ArrivaM
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